

No. 10-1011

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HECTOR ESCATON, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of the United States

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team #: R2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

OPINION BELOW v

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT DEMAND REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT A FORENSIC SEARCH AT THE BORDER 6

 A. The Fourteenth Circuit correctly found that border officials need not develop reasonable suspicion at the outset of a forensic search because Officer Stubbs and Agent Cullen conducted a routine and non-offensive search. 9

 B. No Distinction Should be Drawn Between Forensic and Non-Forensic Border Searches, and Such a Holding Would Not Contradict the Justifications behind *Riley v. California* and Its Progeny. 13

 C. Even If This Court Crafts a New Rule, Heightening the Suspicion Requirement for Forensic Searches at the International Border, the Application Should Be Limited to Highly Intrusive Searches and Officer Stubbs’s Search Was Not Invasive Enough to Trigger This New Standard. 16

 III. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S LIMITED REQUESTS FOR HISTORICAL CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION DID NOT AMOUNT TO SEARCHES UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 16

 A. This Court’s Restrictions on CSLI Records in *Carpenter* Do Not Extend to the Three-Day Records or the Weekday Records Because They Were Sufficiently Limited and Do Not Elicit the *Carpenter* Court’s Privacy Concerns. 17

 1. The *Carpenter* majority was predominantly concerned with the amount of time that the CSLI allowed the Government to monitor Carpenter's Movements 18

2. The Three-Day Records and the Weekday Records were sufficiently limited and do not amount to Fourth Amendment searches after *Carpenter*..... 22

B. Any Further Restrictions on CSLI Records Would Unduly Impede Serious Criminal Investigations, Offend Congress’s Purpose, and Deviate from this Court’s Fourth Amendment Precedent..... 24

C. *Carpenter* Should Not Apply to the Tower Dump Requests Because Tower Dumps Do Not Provide a Comprehensive Record of a Person’s Movements..... 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	3
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	6, 9
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44, 58 (1991).....	
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 351 (1967).....	
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 88 N.Y.S.3d 763 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	passim
<i>Sims v. State</i> , No. PD-0941-17, 2019 WL 208631 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 16, 2019).....	
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	passim

United States v. 12,200–Ft. Reels of Super 8MM. Film,
413 U.S. 123 (1973).....

United States v. Alfaro-Moncada,
607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010).....

United States v. Arnold,
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....passim

United States v. Carreon,
872 F.2d 1436 (C.A.10 1989).....

United States v. Cortez–Rocha,
394 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2005).....

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....

United States v. Evans,
No. 5:17-CR-39-FL-1, 2018 WL 7051095 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 20, 2018).....

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004).....

United States v. Graham,
824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016).....

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....passim

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983).....

United States v. Kubasiak,
No. 18-CR-120-PP, 2018 WL 4846761 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 5, 2018).....

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....passim

United States v. Monroe,
No. CR 16-00055 WES, 2018 WL 5717367 (D.R.I. Nov. 1, 2018).....

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985).....

United States v. Muglata,
44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....

United States v. Newsome,
475 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2007).....

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....

United States v. Rivas,
157 F.3d 364 (C.A.5 1998).....

United States v. Robles,
45 F.3d 1 (C.A.1 1995).....

United States v. Romm,
455 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006).....

United States v. Tirado,
No. 16-CR-168, 2018 WL 3995901, at *2 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 21, 2018).....

United States v. Touset,
890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....

United States v. Vega-Barvo,
729 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1984).....

Statutes

STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....passim

ECPA Modernization Act of 2017, S.B. 1657 (2018).....

Secondary Authorities

Kit Kinports, *Culpability, Deterrence, and the Exclusionary Rule*,
21 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 821 (2013).....

Albert Gidari, *The Practical Impact of Carpenter v. United States*,
STANFORD L. SCH.: CTR. FOR INTERNET & SOC’Y (Nov. 30, 2017, 4:36 PM).....

Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, *Your Apps Know Where You Were Last Night, and They’re Not Keeping It Secret*, N.Y TIMES (Dec. 10, 2018).....
